



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3566]

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO: 94/2025

Between:

1.MAMILLA JAYARAMAIAH, @ MAVILLA JAYARAMAIH, S/O. LATE
PENCHALAIAH, AGED 65 YEARS, MAHIMALUR VILLAGE,
ATMAKUR MANDAL, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT. CONVICT
PRISON NO.7139.

...APPELLANT

AND

1.THE STATE OF A P, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at
Amaravati, Through Inspector of Police, Atmakur circle P.S, SPSR
Nellore District

...RESPONDENT

Appeal under Section 372/374(2)/378(4) of Cr.P.C praying that the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to set aside the Judgment of conviction Dt. 13-10-2023 passed in S.C.No. 57 OF 2022 on the file the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore finding him guilty for the offence U/sec. 302 I.P.C and acquit him of the charge and set him at liberty in the interests of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to condone the delay of 423 days in filing the criminal appeal against the Judgment of conviction Dt. 13-10-2023 passed in S.C. No. 57 OF

2022 on the file the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore in the interests of Justice in the interests of Justice and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to suspend the Judgment of conviction Dt. 13-10-2023 passed in S.C.No. 57 OF 2022 on the file the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore finding him guilty for the offence U/sec. 302 I.P.C and release the Petitioner/ accused on bail pending disposal of the above criminal appeal in the interests of justice and pas

IA NO: 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to suspend the Judgment of conviction Dt.13-10-2023 passed in S.C.No. 57 OF 2022 on the file the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore for the offence U/sec. 302 I.P.C and release the Petitioner/ appellant on medical grounds granting him temporary bail pending disposal of the above criminal appeal in the interests of justice and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to suspend the Judgment of conviction Dt. 13-10- 2023 passed in S.C.No. 57 OF 2022 on the file the Principal Sessions Judge, Nellore for the offence U/sec, 302 I.P.C and release the Petitioner/ appellant on medical grounds granting him temporary bail pending disposal of the above criminal appeal in the interests of justice and pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.M CHALAPATI RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

The Court made the following:

JUDGMENT: *(Per Hon'ble Sri. Justice K. Suresh Reddy)*

Today, when the appeal is taken up for hearing, a letter, dt. 10.04.2026, addressed by Paryavekshanaadhikari (Superintendent), Central Prison, Nellore, to the Registrar (Judicial), was placed on record; and as per the said letter, the appellant died on 27.03.2026 due to ill-health. He has also annexed a Death Certificate of the appellant to that effect.

In view of the above, this Criminal Appeal is dismissed as abated. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending, if any, shall also stand closed.

K.SURESH REDDY, J

A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA, J

20.04.2026
MVA